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The Italian Car Manufacturing concern of Ferrari
has never failed to inspire the motoring public of the
world. The name “Ferrari” is synonymous with all
that is best in sports and racing car design. This
is especially true with the ‘world motor racing fra-
ternity.

It has always been, and we hope will always be
every young man's dream to own and drive a Ferrari
sports ‘car. No other name in the motoring world
has achieved such mystique and respect, such love
and emotion. No other name has caused the hearts
of true motor sports lovers to beat a little faster.
Ferrari cars produced so far have shown many in-
genious engineering and mechanical components which
have resulted in superior performance. Such re-
nowned body builders as Bertoni and Pininfarina
have produced incredibly beautiful yet functional body
styles, adding to the overall image of this manufac-
turer.

The excellent productions of Ferrari have achieved
many brilliant records and have always been amongst
the most active participants in the front line of big
racing events throughout the world. This fact is as
true today as it has been in the past,and will be in
the future.

Ferrari’s positive attitude to racing has always
warmed the hearts of the enthusiast and amply met
the fans’ expectations. They have also been rewarded
by winning many of the world’s richest racing prizes.
Two of the Ferrari Team’s most coveted and eagerly
contested international feats are the Formulal Grand
Prix and the Manufacturers Championship Prize.
Winning either of these is every man’s dream.
Established and led by Enzo Ferrari, the Ferrari
Company of Maranello is comparatively young. The
Commodore, which is the name by which Enzo Ferrari
is known to his employees, has spent most of his life
in motor racing, and it will be interesting, here, to
repeat yet again a few of the remarkable exploits of
this genius.

As a young man, Enzo Ferrari was a racing driver
for another world-famous Italian Motor Manufacturer,
Alfa-Romeo. As a young driver in 1923 Enzo Ferrari
won a Race held at Ravena and afterwards a shield
was presented to him by a Mr.and Mrs.Baraca. This
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shield depicted a black prancing horse on a yellow
background. This spontaneous gift was the result of
a great affection towards Enzo Ferrari, who resem-
bled in many ways the son of the Baraca family who
had been killed in an air battle in World War I.
He is reputed to have been a great hero of the Ital-
ian Air Force and it is said that during his short
career he shot down over 35 enemy aircraft. His
machine always carried the prancing horse emblem.
After the presentation of this shield the young Enzo
Ferrari adopted this motif as his insignia and since
this race every car which he either drove or manu-
factured carried the “Prancing Horse”.

By 1929 Ferrari was in complete charge of all the
Alfa-Romeo Racing activities, and formed a Racing
Team, Scuderia-Ferrari This team boasted such
drivers as Nuvolari, Campari, Varzi and Chiron. To-
gether, they stormed through the international racing
calendar. However, in 1932, Alfa-Romeo withdrew
their support from international motor racing, but the
team, Scuderia-Ferrari, continued its activities, still
based on the Alfa machines.

Before 1937, Ferrari was sufficiently far-sighted to
see that the technical improvements of others would
soon leave the Alfas behind, and he considered manu-
facturing his own machines. In 1939, Ferrari broke
completely with Alfas and produced his first racing
car. This was fitted with an improved version of
the then popular Fiat push rod engine. The car was
manufactured to race in the famous Mille Miglia of
1940. However, due to the advent ‘of World War II
this event did not take place.

The first all-Ferrari car did not, therefore, appear
until the end of the Second World War in 1945.
Three kinds of machine were then produced, each,
however, being fitted with the same basic type of
Ferrari-made engine. This was a V type, 12 cylinder
OHC 1498 cc engine. Called the 125, this engine had
been designed by Giocchini Colombo, another ex-Alfa
employee, who had been responsible for the Alfa
TYPO 158. One of these cars was the Grand Prix
version called the 125GP. Another was the racing
sports car designated Compezzione, and finally a
sports car for the open market. Here, then, was the
start of the Ferrari empire that we know today.
Ferrari and Grand Prix Racing.

In 1946 an International Body for the control of mo-
tor sport was reformed and was called F.I.A. (Fed-
eration International Automobiles). This Federation
was recognised as the Governing Body of world mo:
tor racing. As a consequence, Grand Prix and other
Race Formula and Rules were laid down or amended.
In the early years of the new Grand Prix Rules,
Ferrari did not really excel. In 1948, the first year
in which Ferrari really tried, he achieved only insig-
nificant results. In 1949, however, the Ferrari Team
won three Grand Prix with the 125GP machines.
In 1950, the Drivers World Championship was inau-
gurated and was first won by Guiseppi Farina in an

Alfa-Romeo. Alberto Ascari,Ferrari’s leading driver,
won this event in 1952.

Although the Grand Prix Rules were changed fairly
frequently to ensure a better spectacle for the en-
thusiasts and a safer race for the drivers, it is no-
ticeable how Ferrari and the British Manufacturer,
Lotus, stand out from others in their successes. To
be precise, Ferrari have produced six world Cham-
pions against four from Lotus. This is a remarkable
post-war achievement.

The Ferrari winners of the World Championships
were Alberto Ascari for the years 1952 and 1953,
the legendary Fangio won in 1956; in 1958 an Eng-
lishman, Mike Hawthorne, obtained this coveted Award
in a DINO 256, and the American, Phil Hill, was Cham-
pion in 1961. John Surtees, who came into motor
racing after being a Championship motor cyclist, won
the Award for 1964. But the most notable of these
Championships was in 1952 when Ascari won all
seven of the qualifying G.P. Races in that year.
When the F.LLA. decided, in 1966, that the Formula I
engine capacity should be increased to 3 litres, the
Ferrari results for that year were not very success-
ful. In that first year Surtees won the Belgian
Grand Prix an Scarfiotti the Italian Grand Prix.
In the course of the other Races that year, two Sec-
ond, one Third and two Sixth places were recorded
by the Team.

The World Championship that year was won by the
Australian, Jack Brabham, who was driving a machine
of his own make.

In 1967 the Ferrari Team was bedevilled by bad
luck. In the very first race, the Monaco Grand Prix,
their Number 1 driver, Lorenzo Bandini, was killed
in a terrible accident. This left only Chris. Amon, a
New Zealander, to battle for Ferrari.

Again, another lean year followed in 1968, when the
only win was that scored by Jacky Ickx,a new mem-
ber of the Team, who won the French Grand Prix.

Ferrari 125 GP
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Still worse was to come in 1969, for Ferrari in this
year did not win a single Grand Prix, the highest
placing, in fact,being by Chris. Amon, who was Third
in the Dutch Grand Prix. Apart from Amon, Pedro
Rodrigues was the only other driver to obtain any
placings that year, one Fifth and one Sixth.

The Ferrari 312B Formula | Racing Car.

" After four years of racing to the 3 litre formula,

Ferrari were forced to be satisfied with poor per-
formances and placings. This obviously disheartened
the Team, and especially the Boss, Enzo Ferrari.
The basic trouble seemed to be the comparatively
poor performance of the V 12 cylinder engine, which
had been developed from the prototype sports car,
the 275P2. This engine was always at a distinct
disadvantage against the comparatively simple Repco
and Ford Cosworth engines. Although built with as
much care and precision as a Swiss watch, it was
unfortunately, underpowered.

Although in theory a 12 cylinder engine has more
torque than an 8 cylinder, its basic design was ques-
tionable, and to improve this,and to bring the Ferrari
cars up to date, it was decided, late in 1968, that
Mauro Forghieri should resign as Chief Engineer
and Racing Manager for Ferrari and concentrate all
his energies and efforts into the development of a
completely new 3 litre engine. Thanks to his stren-
uous efforts a new, simplified 12 cylinder, horizontally
opposed engine, the 312B, was produced. Ferrari had
used the horizontally opposed layout in a previous
1.5 litre engine and Forghieri drew on this experience
for his new venture. From experience he knew, for
example, that with this type of layout the centre of
gravity of the car could be lowered, and that the
weight could also be reduced, both these factors be-

2



ing desirable in any Formula I car. Against these
benefits, the engine would be wider unless the stroke
distance could be shortened. As a result, the stroke
was reduced to 51.5 mm and a bore of 78.5 mm. This
drastic reduction in stroke and gain in compactness
gave far greater weight reductions than were at first
thought feasible. The weight of the new 312B was
now about 184 kg., a good 18 kg. lighter than the old
engine, and believed to be less than the very light
and simple Cosworth DFV-V8 engine.

The 312B cylinder block is made of aluminium alloy
and divides down the centre into two halves. Efforts
to keep the weight to an absolute minimum are ap-
parent in the crankshaft, and the number of main
bearings is reduced to four. The camshafts are DO-
HC and two at each bank are employed, one for inlet,
one for exhaust. The camshaft is gear-driven to
improve upon reliability. The Champion spark plugs
are set in the centre of the hemispherical combustion
chambers. Attached to the top of the engine are two
wedge shaped oil coolers which characterise the rear
view of this engine. The Lucas fuel injection system
is used, but other electrics, including the Dinoplex

Ferrari “BOXER” Engine

transistorised ignition system, are by Marelli.

When first tried competitively, the 312B engine de-
veloped 455 h.p. at 11,500 r.p.m. By the middle of the
season it was 460 h.p.at 11,600 r.p.m. Further de-
velopments brought this figure to 475 h.p. at 12,000
r.p.m. These performance figures are the highest
attained under the present 3 litre regulations.

In marked contrast with this advanced and unique
engine, the chassis is most orthodox. In fact, when
compared to the progressive designs of the Lotus it
is positively old fashioned. The chassis is of semi
monocoque construction, mated to a steel backbone,
with light alloy reinforcements.

The rear and of the chassis is designed on the can-
tilever principle and projects behind the cockpit. At
the extreme end a sturdy, steel bulkhead is fitted.
This is further strengthened by a triangular support
plate projecting behind the roll bar. The engine itself
is placed below this cantilever sub-frame, the front
being fitted by six bolts directly behind the cockpit.
The rear section is mounted on to a bulkhead by
means of a ring shaped plate which also serves as
a clutch housing. The suspension system is also of
orthdox design. The front consists of wishbone and
A arms; the coil and spring damper unit made by Koni
is mounted inside the body. The rear suspension
consists of upper and lower arms and is a 4-link
system by way of using twin radius rods. The rear
coil spring dampers are also made by Koni. Immedi-
ately behind the cockpit, mounted above the engine,
there is an aerofoil of the split type. This means
that the right and left halves can be adjusted inde-
pendently.

Aerofoil were first extensively used by Chaparral
in motor racing. However, it is believed that Ferrari
was the first to use these separately adjustable aero-
foils in a Formula I Race. Cars with large aero-
foils were used in great numbers in the world of
Formula I racing, but because of accidents caused by
these wings coming adrift, cars with suspension
mounted aerofoils were prohibited to participate in
the Monaco Grand Prix Race of 1969. After this,
the size was severely limited by the F.LLA, and I
the succeeding Dutch Grand Prix, much smaller wings
were used for the first time, but with the introduction
of the slotflap as used on aircraft, the efficiency of
the smaller wings was said to be greatly increased.
The tyres are made by Firestone. The performance
of this vital link between car and road has recently
become an increasingly important factor in winning
races. It is obvious that as the performance of rac-
ing cars improves, the tyres have to take much more
punishment. This has resulted in such a severe
rivalry between the various tyre manufacturers that
it has virtually become a “tyre war”. All types of

variations in uses of tyres have been tried and in
the materials of manufacture and tread patterns, some-
times there are four types in one car, i.e. they are
not always the same throughout. Different tread pat-
terns and materials are used on a single car accord-
ing to the changing conditions of the circuit.

The hull weight of the 312B was around 545 kg. at
the start of the 1970 season. This was later reduced
to 543 kg. This light weight was second only to the
Lotus which had a power weight ratio of about 1:1.24,
the best ever achieved by a car of this kind.

Recent records of the 312B engine are as follows: -
In the first half of 1970 the Ferrari Team was
plagued by troubles, which are usual when a new
design is first introduced.

Jacky Ickx joined the Ferrari Team, and. during the
middle of the season two other drivers joined. They
were Ignatio Giunti and Clay Regazzoni. The strength-
ened Team’s first entry was at the South African
Grand Prix, the first race of the season. Unfortu-
nately, they had to retire from the Race due to engine
trouble.

In the next, the Spanish Grand Prix, Ickx’s machine
was put out of action, due to an accident.

Then again, in the Monaco Grand Prix of that year,
retirement was the order of the day owing to a
break-up of the drive shafts.

However,the season was not entirely without success,
as in the Belgian Grand Prix, Giunti, a newcomer to
the Team, won a prize, the first one for the car, for
obtaining Fourth place, and at the Dutch Grand Prix,
which is the fifth of the Season, Ickx obtained Third
place and Regazzoni came in Fourth. Thanks to the
results of these three drivers, the Ferrari Team could
at last look forward to a brighter future.

In the French Grand Prix,Ickx established the highest
road speed record at practice and got the pole posi-
tion for the first time that year, but nnfortunately
during the actual race he was unable to keep up this
performance and retired. Giunti, driving another
Ferrari, finished in Fourteenth place.

In the 7th race of the season, the British Grand Prix,
Ickx at one time was leading, but due to mechanical
trouble was forced to retire. However Regazzoni
continued, and managed to finish in Fourth place.

In the German Grand Prix, the eighth race of the
season, Ickx battled for first place with Jochen Rindt
of the Lotus Team, but unfortunately finished in sec-
ond place by the very narrow margin of only 0.7
seconds. Regazzoni also led the rest for a brief
period, but unfortunately was forced to retire.

As has already been stated, in the first half of the
1970 season the Ferrari Team was not in good shape.
However, its strength greatly improved, and when the
result of the German Grand Prix was announced it
was increasingly apparent that the prospect of great
success was within their grasp.

In the Austrian Grand Prix, which was the 9th race
of the season, the 312B displayed its great qualities
to the full and at long last the Ferrari Team won.
In this race, Ferrari allowed three drivers to enter,
and in practice, Regazzoni got second place, Ickx third
and Giunto fifth. In the actual Race the Ferraris
led the others in the first half with Ickx leading,
Regazzoni in Second and Giunto in Forth place.

However, Giunto was forced into the pits with a flat
tyre on the 38th lap, but in spite of this he came
back and finished in Severth place, but throughout
the race Ickx and Regazzoni continued in the first
two places and finished First and Second.

This victory was the first for two years, the last
one being in 1968 when Ickx won the French Grand
Prix:

In the Italian Grand Prix, the tenth race of the
season, Regazzoni was victorious. The event was
hailed with great joy by the Team, but this success
was marred by tragedy, because Jochen Rindt, the
Ace Driver for Lotus, was killed during practice.
He crashed violently against the guard rails on the
south curve of the famous Monza Circuit. At the
time of his tragic death Rindt had already got five
victories and- was the strongest candidate for the
World Championship. He was far ahead in points
over- all his competitors.

In the Canadian Grand Prix, the eleventh of the
season, Ickx and Regazzoni held Second and Third
places respectively for the first half of the Race.
Later, Jackie Stewart, who was leading, was forced
to retire in the 32nd lap, leaving the two Ferrari
drivers in First and Second places.

In the American Grand Prix, Emerson Fittipaldi, a

CAR NUMBER

GRAND PRIX '70 DRIVER RESULT
South Africa G-P | 17-J-lckx Retire
Spanish G-P @ J-lckx Retire
Monaco G-P 26° J-Ickx Retire
. . 27 J-lckx 8
Belgian G F 28:1-Giunti 4
. 25-J- lckx 3
Dutch G P 26-C-Regazzoni | 4
. 10- J- lckx Retire
Frenh & F 111 Giunti 1
L | @)- J-Ickx Retire
British & P @: C:Regazzoni 4
. 10- J- lckx 2
German G P 15:C-Regazzoni | Retire
12- J-Ickx 1
Austrian G-P 27-C-Regazzoni | 2
14-1- Giunti 7
@ J-lckx Retire
Italian G-P @)-C-Regazzoni | 1
®: 1 Giunti Retire
. - 18- J: Ickx 1
Canadian G B 19-C:-Regazzoni | 2
. @ J-lckx 4
u.s.Gp @): C-Regazzoni 13
. . ®: J-lckx 1
Mexicen & P @-C:Regazzoni | 2
71 @- J- Ickx | 8
South Africa G-P %ﬁﬁiiﬁf:iﬁ”' ;
@ J-lckx 2
Spanish G-P (5): C-Regazzoni | Retire
®:- M- Andretti Retire

newcomer to the Lotus Team, won the Race and
thereby restored victory to Lotus, and incidentally
filled the gap left by the death of Jochen Rindt. Ickx,
of the Ferrari Team, finished in Fourth place.

The result of this Race gave the World Championship
posthumously to Rindt.

In the final race of the season, the Mexican Grand
Prix, Ferrari obtained First and Second places for
the third time. This really crowned the list of their
efforts for the season. Immediately after the start
Regazzoni was leading, with Stewart in Second and
Ickx in Third place. Later, however, Ickx took the
lead with Stewart in Second, and Regazzoni in Third
place. When, in the 33rd lap Stewart retired, victory
for the Ferraris was certain. '
The 1971 Season.

The 312B underwent many improvements in both body

Ferrari 312BF |

and suspension. After modification it was called the
312B-2. The shape of the body was changed into a
wedge. This shape was regarded as more efficient
and amenable to pneumo-dynamical force. The rear
suspension was also radically altered. As previously
stated, the 1970 car had quite an orthodox rear sus-
pension system. The new modification was based on
a bell crank which was made of five steel pipes,
incorporating the coil spring damper unit laid hori-
zontally. The®aim of this new arrangement was to
reduce loads on the spring and also to improve the
road holding. Furthermore the oil tanks were moved
to a new location behind the roll bar and were stream-
lined.

With these improvements the Ferrari Team has made
rather a good start in the 1971 season. In the South
African Grand Prix, the first of the year, Mario An-
dretti, a newcomer to the Team, was the winner, and
Regazzoni obtained Third place. Ickx finished Eighth,
due to a puncture.

In the second race of the season, the Spanish Grand
Prix, Ickx finished in Second place, though unfortunate-
ly, both Regazzoni and Andretti were forced to re-
tire.

In the Monaco Grand Prix, the third race of the
season, Ickx finished in Third Place.

As will be seen from these results, the performance
of the machine has been greatly improved, and the
combination of Ferrari with Ickx, Andretti and Re-
gazzoni as drivers, stands a very good chance of
winning the World Championship for this year.
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Please read this
before commencing
assembly.

* Always use glue very sparingly. Too
much glue will spoil your finished model.
*Before applying glue, construct each
part and section to ensure that you
are fitting the parts correctly.
*Before starting to build your Kkit,
check all the parts.

*Where parts are shaded blue in these
Instructions, it means that they are
either to be flattened by heating, or
are to be glued together with plastic
cement.

*You will probably find it easier to
paint smaller parts whilst they are
still on the runner.

# To enhance the final appearance of
your model, you may insert thin fuse
wire into the vinyl tubing, so that it
retains its shape over a period of time.
* Where plated plastic parts are to be
cemented, gently scrape off the plating
to expose the plastic. This ensures a
good adhesion, since the plastic cement
will not bond on the plated parts.

Construction of Nose
Cowling.

Since the right and left spoilers G4
and G5 are different, do not confuse
them when you are gluing them on to
Part B1. Parts Gl and G3 are also
differently shaped and care should be
taken that they are fitted on the cor-
rect side respectively.

Figure 1.

Figure 2. Construction of Wing.

The right and left wing parts are dif-
ferent shapes. So cut each individually
as you need them for construction from
the runner,but do not remove them both
at the same time.

Figure 3. Construction of Oil Tanks.

First construct the oil tank as shown.
Then glue Part D68 on to it. Next glue
the respective parts on to D58. Lastly
glue Part D58 on to the oil tank in the
position indicated in the diagram.

Figure 4. Construction of Oil Cooler.
Having constructed the oil cooler as
shown in the diagram, connect the pins
of Parts J6 and J16 with rubber pipe.
Part D35 will also serve as a stopper
for the exhaust.

PAINTING

As well as improving the look of your
completed model, detailed painting will
give you greater satisfaction in the end.
You will find painting hints on each
page of these instructions to assist
you while building your Ferrari 312B,
and to help you create a truly realistic
model.

Construction of Wing

Open the top part of Mt

with a screwdriver.

I~

Use as Muffl

Diagram 30.

Construction of Oil Cooler

G6

J1

M1t

er Support on

G2

{Construction of Stand)

Wood Ton I/‘

Construct two these Stands to
display half Completed Engine,
Body, etc.

Rubber Tube 26.5mm

*Fix Oil Cooler
do not cement.

to this pin,

#*Do the same on the opposite side.
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Figure 5. Construction of Radiator.
Attach the metal part “L.” shaped on D26
using B16, then assemble it. The shapes
of parts D62 and D61 are different. So
make sure you do not confuse them when
fixing them.

Construction of Front
Suspension.

Construct D63 and D67. Glue Part J8
disc on to part D47. Construct the
other side with identical parts in the
same way as shown in the diagram.

Figure 6.

{Front Upright}

. Construction of Shock
Absorbers,

Glue respective Decals on to parts D42

and D45. Glue Parts D42 and D43 to-

gether and pass M3 through both. Then

insert H20 into the unit as shown in

the diagram. Construct two pairs.

Figure 8. Construction of Universal
Joint.

Be careful not to apply cement on to
Part H22. Construct 2 joints as shown

in the diagram.

Installation of Ignition
Plugs.

Holding Parts D28 with the tweezers,
cement them straight into Parts E22
and E21.

Figure 9 .

Figure 10. Construction of Engine.
Firstly,glue Parts E6 and E5 together.
Then construct Parts E24 and E15,also -
E22 and E21. Glue Parts E9, E8, E1l
and HIl together and fix on to upper

engine E6.

Painting Uprights.

Small parts like the uprights should
first be cleaned with a firm flat brush
and then painted while still on the
sprue.  Only cut them from the sprue

when they are dry.

Flat brush

Construction of Radiator

B16

Construction of Front
Suspension

Front Shock Absorber

& &
D28 D28—— &

Construction of Engin

L Shape Metal M1

Construction of Shock Absorbers

JEe——

7

g

D27 S 3

Rear Shock Absorber

Same construction
for E21

HI1 E8 E1




Construction of Transmis-
sion Box.

Before gluing E3,E4 and E28 together,
place part D31 in between but do not
glue. Glue half shaft pieces to D31 as
shown, passing them through E3 and
E4. Check that the half shaft revolves
freely. Remember not to glue Parts
H22. Cement this sub-assembly on to
the engine. Place relative Decals on
to parts E17 and E18.

Figure 11.

iy
{Transmission)

Figure 12. Construction of Fuel
Injection Parts.

Construct fuel injection parts as shown

in the diagram. Then cut clear vinyl into

the lengths shown @ to ©. Cut the

black vinyl piping into the lengths shown

from D to @ and fix each on to the
distributor in this order, starting from
the place specified in the diagram.

{Length of Fuel Pipes(Clear))

® 60mm @ 45mm
5mm @ 50mm
© 80mm (D 50mm
() 90mm Q@ 70mm
® 100mm ® 80mm
® 110mm © 80mm
{Length of Ignition Cords (Black))
) 28mm @ 75mm
@ 33mm 79mm
® 42mm @ ———— g8mm
@ 51mm @ 96mm
® 60mm @ 105mm
® 70mm @ 120mm

Figure 13. Assembly of Front Engine
Parts.
First, fix Parts D40 and then glue Part
E19 on to the front of the engine, hav-
ing passed D50 through E19. Then fix
the fuel injection and distributor parts.
Lastly, complete the wiring in the num-
bered order with the help of tweezers.
(guidance for this operation may be
taken from the photograph).

N o

PAINTING

Painting the Engine.
Apply flat metallic grey paint te the
engine with a flat brush and scrub the
paint well in to the plastic.

Scrub paint well in
with a flat paint
brush.

Construction of Fuel
Injection Parts D13

* Fix the cables (black) in
the order shown in the left
diagram.

|

A
D5
D7wf/
For wiring of ignition Cord and

assembly Fuel Lines use Tweezers %
and refer to photograph and Diagram. M'g@"’j

——— =

% Completed Engine

e | ,)‘,4 i
_,--, 3 D10 Completed Fuel
& Injection.

Wiring of lIgnition Cord and
assembly of Fuel Lines.

I I

HEEEER

T

6

[ —
=)
~
©
©
o p—
=
N
o
B
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Figure 14. Fixing the Exhaust System
Assembly.

Fix exhaust pipes on to the engine as

shown in the diagram.

Photo of Compl

eted Engine

Figure 15. Painting the Driver.

First, select which driver you wish to
reproduce: J. Ickx, M. Andretti or C.
Regazzoni. Paint the driver in accord-
ance with which of these you have
selected. Remember, the driver cannot
be painted once he has been placed
and fixed into the car.

Figure 16. Cockpit Construction.
Glue the stickers on to the dashboard.
Make sure you finish painting the in-
terior of the cockpit at this stage. As-
semble the cockpit as shown in the
diagram.

Figure 17. Fixing of the Seat Belt.
First place the driver into his seat.
Then fix the seat belt as shown in the
diagram.

Figure 18. Body Parts Construction.
Attach the metal parts “L.” shaped to the
part (C2) with using B16.

PAINTING

Painting the driver.

Paint the driver all over in white.
When dry paint in facial and overall
detail using a fine thin brush.

IYA

Fixing the Exhaust System F{{ F12 F13
Assembly G 4/

Painting the Driver

B JACKIE - ICKX
Metallic Blue
JACKIE KX

F10 F 9

FI8 F20 F 8

)

Tﬁ% FI1FI12F13
1L

 ®‘)) D49

D52 D60

Fixing of the Seat Belt

Fix Driver with
Seat Belt

Body Parts Construction

* Apply Stickers

F6F5
F7

F14 F15F16

* Attach the exhaust pipes
F17,18,19 and 20 in the
step (D).

F19




Figure 19. Construction of the Body.
Glue the bulkhead B10 and Part .E23
together. Then fix it on to the body.
Glue the cockpit on to the bulkhead at
the place specified in the diagram.
Lastly, construct Parts B8 and C3
respectively.

Figure 20. Bulkhead Construction.
Fix C2 and the parts which have been
assembled in Figure 18 on to the body,
and assemble further as shown in the
diagram. Allow the coil springs M5 to
project out, in the position shown in
Figure 21.

Figure 21. Upper Arm Assembly.
Position the shaft M6 through Part
E13. Whilst so doing, construct the
upper arm as if to hold it in between
those two parts. Fix,but do not glue,
Parts H14. Ensure that you do not
confuse the right H13 and left.H14.

{Insert of Pinion Gear)

Pinion M10

{Steering Wheel

M6 Shaft

Figure 22. Rack Assembly.

Position the rack HI0 into the lead
arm HI12 as shown, and then fix as
shown in the diagram. Assemble other
parts as shown in the diagram.

* Lengthen about 1omm
by your hand

Rack Assembly

First, turn half the rack (H10) and
penetrate, then turn it again to a
correct position to build them.

H10

D37

Insert D37 into M6, do not cement.
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Figure 23. Assembly of the Uprights
and clear paris.

Fasten the uprights at the top and the

bottom with Parts D41. Then fix B9

and clear part on to the body. Finally,

assemble and glue Part E14 on to the

body.

Clear Parts 1|

Front Upright

Body

Figure 24. Radiator Assembly.
Fix the rubber piping on to the radiator.
Then glue the whole assembly on to
the body. Be sure not to glue,but just
assemble, part B1l. Assemble other
parts as shown in the diagram.

adiator Hos

ladiator Assembly

H16 HI5

B11
Rubber Tube 10mm

Radiator

Rubber Tube {0mm

Figure 25. Nose Cowling Assembly.
Fasten the nose cowling with the three
flat screws provided, as shown in the
diagram.

Figure 26. Bulkhead Assembly. :
Glue bulkheads D32 and D33 together. =

Also glue the respective radius arm M7 S § M7
stoppers on to the body beforehand,
as shown.

{Rear Bulkhead,

Nose Cowling

<&

PAINTING
Using a Flat Brush.

For flat surfaces a thicker flat brush
is required. Always paint small parts
while they are still on the sprue.

5'\\\;6{

D38




Figure 27. Rear Upright construction.
Firstly, fix rear radius arm on to rear
upright. Then glue the disc caliper on
to the unit. Lastly glue the half shaft
on to Parts D44,passing it through D55.
Take care to assemble exactly as
shown on the diagram.

{Rear Suspension)

Figure 28. Rear Suspension Assembly.

Fix lower arm on to the engine,connect-
ing the half shafts to Parts H22(Do
not apply adhesive).

Figure 29. Engine installation.

Fix the rear shock absorbers on to the
bulkhead. Then carefully fix the engine
as shown in the diagram, suspending it
from the body and the bulkhead as
shown. (Do not apply adhesive).

Figure 30. Oil Tank Installation.
Place oil tank into the hole below the
bulkhead and engine. In so doing,insert
and fix the exhaust into the exhaust
stopper. Fix Parts H9.

PAINTING

Painting in Detail

Increase the realism of your model by
painting in your own detail on the en-
gine, discs etc. Use a fine brush to
accentuate nuts,bolts etc.

Fine brush

Rear Upright construction

*Figures in brackets are part
numbers for left Upright. HB( H 7)

Rear Suspension Assembly

Bulkhead

as left side. H9

Fix H17 at Upright and
Bulkhead. Same Con-
struction for right side. i

Rear Upright | M9

M8 Coil Spring

Same construction

D57(D56)

H18 Half Shaft

* Fix H22

Rear Shock Absorber

Fix E29 and then
e assemble H19, H7.

.((‘¢ : "~

2\
g% Muffler Support

10



Figure 31. Wheel, Tyre and Wing
Assembly.

Construct the wheels first, including
the tyres. Then fasten them on to the
uprights with the screws M8 and M9Y.
The short screws are for the rear,the
long ones for the front. Cement the
wing on to the roll bar and bulkhead.

PAINTING
Finishing

Use a fine liner brush to paint the de-
tail onto the tyres. The completed
model can be polished with wax to im-
prove the finish still more.

Paint the detail onto
the tyres.

il
”@'Iflffiff.rflfflﬂ{((\
AR
Mrfr.r.v”#/”’gsx
XOARENNRNSS

7
AN

Wheel, Tyre and Wing Assembly

E,

M8 M9

Construction of Rear Wheel

J13
-

7
Lt g 2 ji
T o
SRS RARTETES,
NAMANANNNNNE
LIRS,
R e
LULLLLAEATITS
AR

*To reinforce completed mode]
for display, insert these two Clear
parts into the underside of the

M9
Long Screw
Front Tyre

Rear Tyre

Short Screw M8

Construction of Front Wheel

v
’fffw”.rrfr.rffff’{{ifx
AARAARAARNIN
&
ARARAASSNSN
e
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PAINTING

Painting should not be done simply
to differentiate parts, but to accen-
tuate the shape and function of each
part. You are recommended to use
various different colours with this
kit and they are listed in columns
two and three.

Scrape uneven parts
with a sharp knife.

BEFORE PAINTING

Before starting to paint clean the
plastic with a soft cloth to remove
dust, dirt, hand stains etc. A neutral
cleaner may be used to ensure a
really clean surface.

Paint will not cover bad cementing,
so this needs removing with either
a knife or very fine sand-paper.
Also cut or file away any uneven
bits of plastic on the parts that may
have been caused during moulding.
Your model is going to look much
better when completed, if you paint
as many parts as you can. Small
parts and internal parts should be
painted while still on the sprue.
However parts which fit together
can be first constructed, the joining
lines smoothed and finally painted,
before assembly onto the model.
This applies particularly where join-
ing parts are are to be painted in
the same colour.

— |
Thinner brush:
| — —— |
Flat brush

Instructions for Brush Painting.
Plastic does not take paint well. It
is therefore most important to re-
move all dust, dirt, hand stains, etc.
But for a good finish, do not thin
the paint more than necessary for
smooth covering.

Brush painting of the wider body
areas should be evenly applied in
either a lengthwise or breadthwise
direction. Always remember paint
is inflammable.

COLOURS NEEDED FOR THIS
KIT.

*BLACK

Gloss black to give a
metallic
black parts.

impression on

#CHROME /
BRIGHT SILVER
Bright silver to touch
up plated parts and to

paint nuts, bolts etc.

*SILVER

Slightly frosted dull col-
our for the rough metal-
lic-coloured surfaces.

*Metallic Grey

Iron or steel colour for
reproduction of casting
parts.

*GOLD
Ferrari  wheels are

painted gold.

42 00 2 40

*YELLOW
Required for the transis-
tor box on the rear of
the Ferrari.

*IVORY WHITE
White tinged with yellow
for painting the driver.

*FLESH

Needed for the drivers
Add some brown
to give extra light and
shade to the features.

face.

*ITALIAN RED
The racing colour of
the Ferrari Team.

#*MAT BLACK
To be used for the inside
of the body, cockpit etec.

0 o 42 4 00

SPRAY PAINTING HINTS

Firstly always spray indoors in
windless and dust-free conditions.
Spread newspaper under your work.
Mix the paint well by shaking the
can for three minutes and then test
spray against some cardboard from
about 20 cm, checking that the paint
is properly mixed. When spraying
the car body, hold the can about 20
cm from the plastic, moving the can
quickly always in the same direction
and ensure an even application. A
good tip is to imagine you are spray-

ing a larger surface,i.e.the surround-
ing newspaper - you will then prob-
ably achieve a more even finish.

Shake the spray
can for about
three minutes.

PAINTING WITH MASKING TAPE
When the paint is completely dry
apply masking tape or sticky paper
(not cellotape) over the whole area
of the body. Draw out the required
shape you want onto the paper with
a hard pencil, then cut the paper
along the lines you have drawn very
carefully. Then remove the paper
not required to mask the body. Fi-
nally press the mask firmly down
on to the plastic to ensure it seals
it from the paint. Then paint as
instructed in previous paragraphs.

Cut the masking
tapes with a knife

® JACKY-ICKX (MEXICO G-P)

OO0

% Cut as diagram

L7 T 172

— =

e
i =]
0

R
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Apply a decal on
the upper line
to nose cowling.

LSRR

wRefer Package @
| Oppcsilte Side

Opposite Side

Bn'faxﬁ

RLLLLLIL LI LS LS AL

SAMIAN ARSI

Do GIRLING —'
SECICITIOID. -

[25%] Do not

applay opposite side.

12




TAMIYA

APPLYING DECALS

The illustrations on this page show

the positions of the decals. More

precise instructions for some decals
will be found in the step by step
building instructions.

1. Before applying decals clean the
surface of the plastic well with
a soft cloth.

2. Cut the decal from the decal sheet
before applying it to the plastic.

3. Place the decal in water. When
the paper wrinkles take it out and
place it on a cloth or towel

Cut with a pair
of scissore

4. A minute or two later slide the
decal from the paper into position
onto the kit.

5.You can move the decal gently
into position on the plastic with
some water on the end of your
finger.

Slide the decal

6. When in position force any air
bubbles out from under the decals
and absorb all the water by press-
ing and gently wiping with a soft
cloth. When applying decals to an
uneven or curved surface, press
a warm moist cloth onto the decal.
This will moisten and warm it to
ensure a good application onto the
plastic. '

Press the decal down
with a soft cloth

HAND PAINTING CAR NUMBERS
The numbers shown below are prop-

er size for the kit. Trace the num-
ber required onto tracing paper and
from this mark it out on the car
body with a hard pencil. Then refer

to instructions for painting with
masking tape.

AUSTRIAN G.P-J-ICKX

onto right position

©CLAY -REGAZZON| ¢

Cut as diagram

ITALIAN G-P’

AN

R e atre

LIS IS LS LIS T

OAAARARAA AN

A

(LR

Refer Package

[Britex

Opposite

|

= Do not apply opposite
Side gige,

(LHLLLI L LRl LS LIS

AR ARANARR AR

® MARIO-ANDRETTI SOUTH AFRICA G-P

i

Emblem

SUOSRIL,

LIS LLS LSS

AACRANANANSANAA A

L/ e oo

[§ e
*Opposite Side
*Cut as diagram.

Nl Y

2052414,

==

N

ANDRETTE/ ——

LIS LI LIS LIPS

Opposite Side

AUSTRIAN G:P

C-REGAZZONI

122718 19 2

CANADIAN G.P-J:ICKX

CANADIAN G.P-C-REGAZZONI

SPANISH G.P-J

-ICKX
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1
2
3
4
5
8
7
8
9

1
2
3
4
5

. Oil Catch Tank A 10. Oil Tank B

. Oil Catch Tank B 11. Oil Tank C

. Brake Disc Rear 12. Front Wheel

. Rear Wheel Inner 13. Front Wheel Inner
. Rear Wheel 14. Oil Cooler A

. Oil Pipe Joint A 15. Qil Cooler B

. Oil Pipe Joint B 16. Oil Cooler C

. Brake Disc Front 17. Oil Tank D

. Oil Tank A

. Throttle Linkage A 7. Oil Pump B

. Throttle Linkage B 8 . DistributorA

. Stand A 9. Fuel Injection A
. Stand B 10. Distributor B

. Oil Pump A 11. Fuel Injection B

. Cam Shaft Bearing 12. Fuel Injection C
. Fuel Injection D

. Engine Mount

. Fuel Injection E

. Fuel Injection F

. Magneto C

. Half Shaft E

. Half Shaft F

. Half Shaft Right B

. Half Shaft Right A

. Half Shaft Left A

. Half Shaft B

. Half Shaft C

. Half Shaft D

. Radiator A

. Radiator B

. Sparking Plug

. Front Lower Arm Stopper
. Stabilizer

. Half Shaft Stopper Parts
. Bulkhead B

. Bulkhead C

. Instrument Panel

. Exhaust Pipe Stopper
. Headrest

. Steering Wheel

. Stopper

. Seat Belt Stopper Pin
. Throttle Rod Receptacle
. Front Upright Parts

. Front Damper B

. Front Damper C

. Rear Wheel Stopper

. Rear Damper B

. Rear Damper C

. Front Disc Stopper

. Battery Mount

. Self Starting Motor

. Throttle link Rod

. Stand C

. Seat A

. Rear Upright A

. Rear Upright B Left

. Rear Upright B Right
. Rear Upright C Right
. Rear Upright C Left

. Oil Cooler Arm

. Air Intake

. Seat B

. Water Hose Joint A

. Water Hose Joint B

. Front Upright A Left
. Front Upright A Right
. Transistor Box Mount
. Front Upright B Left
. Front Upright B Right
. Oil Pipe

. Bulkhead D

. Bulkhead E

. Middle Lower Body Part
. Bulkhead G Right

. Bulkhead G Left

. Nose Cowling Lower

. Nose Cowling Upper

. Wing Support

. Wing Fairing Plate Right

. Nose Cowling B Air Duct

. Wing Fairing Plate Left

. Body Parts

. Body B

. Wind Shield B

. Bulkhead H

. Nose Cowling B

. Radius Arm Support A Right
. Radius Arm Support A Left
. Radius Arm Support B Left
. Radius Arm Support B Right
. Catch stopper

Gold Leaf

& Wood Tan

LN
Black @ Silver
U

\J U
] I ]
4

J lJUI ou

11U 124 13Y 15U 6 |

— VAVA

éoffu

v nl 17om

@ ltalian Red

1213
4 BT

14— N5 |
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PARTS

G A

1. Front Fin Fairing Right 2. Wing B

3. Front Fin Fairing Left 6. Wing A Left

4. Front Fin Left 7. Wing A Right 9

5. Front Fin Right 8. Wing C MAgni 41508

= [ L2t 22

@ ] &
\ e Res g ﬁ
1. Air Duct Right A 11. Exhaust Pipe ) _r_|\_n_ﬂ

2. Air Duct Right B 12. Exhaust Pipe U, U, | 4l slel7 81510
3. Air Duct Left A 13. Exhaust Pipe

4 . Air Duct Left B 14. Exhaust Pipe g

5. Exhaust Pipe 15. Exhaust Pipe 6 » 7

6 . Exhaust Pipe 16. Exhaust Pipe

7 . Exhaust Pipe 17. Exhaust Pipe

8 . Exhaust Pipe 18. Exhaust Pipe

9 . Exhaust Pipe 19. Exhaust Pipe T T

10. Exhaust Pipe 20. Exhaust Pipe L n - | 1 3

21. Exhaust Pipe Joint A

22. Battery Case

23. Exhaust Pipe Joint B

PARTS

) @Yeilow @White
1. Intake Manifold

2 . Master Cylinder
3. Transmission Left v 8y 20U
4. Transmission Right (i G )

5. Engine Lower
6
7
8
9

. Engine Upper
. Gear Shift Train
. Throttle Plate Right
. Throttle Plate Left
10. Automatic Fire Extinguisher
11. Gear Shaft Lever Guide
12. Transmission Rear
13. Bulkhead A
14. Bulkhead F
15. Engine Front A
16. Magneto A
17. Transistor Box
18. Magneto B
19. Engine Front B
20. Clutch Case
21. Cam Cover Left
22. Cam Cover Right
23. Lower Arm Support
24. Engine Rear
25. Battery
26. Lower Arm Stopper B Right
27. Lower Arm Stopper B Left
28. Transmission Lower
29. Transmission Upper

1. Disc Brake Caliper A
2 . Shift Lever Knob
3. Disc Brake Caliper B
4 . Radiator Arm

5. Upper Arm Right
6

7

8

9

. Upper Arm Left

. Radius Arm Left

. Radius Arm Right

. Stabilizer Rod
10. Rack
11. Air Funnel
12. Lead Arm
13. Front Lower Arm Right
14. Front Lower Arm Left
15. Rear View Mirror A
16. Rear View Mirror B
17. | Arm
18. Lower Arm Right
19. Lower Arm Left
20. Front Damper A
21. Rear Damper B
22. Universal Joint Cross
23. Fuel Tank Cap
24. Refuel Duct

U U 19 U J

5 E‘?’dyPARTS
SE
Y/

1. Seat Belt V
2
ey B0 \J B
4

2. Display Stand
3. Driver's Helmet Visor 2

©
ji PARTS )
e s ey ||| @SS 28 2 o

1

2

5. Coil Spring (4)

6 . Steering Shaft S . 12 [ e )] g
7 . Cowling Securing Screw(3 ot D)

8 . Wheel Securing Screw (short-2) 11@ @ @ = @ @ @!1 @'—TM-JWSAH@ ﬁ m |
9 . Wheel Securing Screw (long:2) 10

10. Pinion Gear

11. Muffler Support Spring (4)
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ITEM 12048

COFBAEEXT FLHICHH
Sl o
 Read before assembly.

 Vor Montage beachten.

_ Faire attention avant le montage.

(HET3IE)

ZDMREHARICIE, TyF I/ —Y DY
I R—F 2 TENBHENTOET, #HlHIITD
BRICIERIMOMEITHEARE ESITTELREL,
%H. HERAROBSZETHEROESIC
SIELTWET,

Refer to this supplementary instruction manual for
attaching photo-etched parts and for applying
decals. Also refer to the separate instruction manual
for assembling the model. The assembly step
numbers in this instruction manual correspond to
those in the separate instruction manual.

Beachten Sie diese zuséatzliche Anleitung zum

112 EyIRT—IbU—=X NO.48

7x5—U312B

Befestigen fotogeétzter Teile und zum Anbringen der
Abziehbilder. Auch fiir den Zusammenbau des
Modells liegt eine getrennte Anleitung bei. Die
Nummern der Zusammenbau-Schritte in dieser
Anleitung entsprechen jenen in der getrennten
Anleitung.

Se reporter a cet additif a la notice de montage pour
fixer les pieces en photo-découpe et apposer les
decals. Se reporter a la notice de montage principale
pour assembler le modéle. Les numéros d’étapes de
ce document correspondent a ceux de la notice
principale.

F147 5 e Do) FH—IVINYE +FSA3— (M)
Recommended tools Modeling knife QE: =] = e J' Scissors + Screwdriver (medium)
Benétigtes Werkzeu Modelliermesser Schere + Schraubenzieher (mittel)
otigtes | eug Couteau de modéliste Ciseaux Tournevis + (moyenne)

Outillage nécessaire p 5 ]
. S O a
Cement ———— Side cutters T~/ 2
Kleber ‘ Seitenschneider KZDOMICTYFUINGI TYFU IR, TYF>
Colle I Pince coupante GRU A= 2 EEFHTT,

oty % Modeling scissors, modeling file and bending pliers will
ERRgREEH ety b ] also assist in construction.
Instant cement Tweezers ===y Y Modellbauschere, Modellbaufeile und Biegezange sind
Sekundenkleber [ ‘ G OD‘ Egﬁgé ] Pl"!zette beim Bau sehr hilfreich.
Colle rapide U5 Précelles BEVARZIVTSAI— % Des ciseaux de modélisme, de lalime de modélisme et

BEIBRDI—TTY, ZEVYHS—DHS—
FN—TigmRLEL,
This mark denotes numbers for Tamiya Paint colors.

TS-8 @127y / Kalian red /
ltalienisches Rot / Rouge ltalien

TS-17@7)L=</JL/\— / Gloss aluminum /
Alu-Silber / Aluminium brillant

0312 ©2012 TAMIYA

TS-26@ E277—3KT- I~ / Pure white / Glanz WeiB /
Blanc pur

TS-29@ =50 XTJS>v% / Semi gloss black /

(X-18) Seidenglanz Schwarz / Noir satiné

X-1 @7>w% /Black / Schwarz / Noir

X-2  @K7A b/ White / WeiB / Blanc

X-8 @LE>-rITro—/Lemon yellow/
Zitronengelb / Jaune citron

TAMIYA Metal Primer

des pinces seront également utiles durant le montage.

X-11_ @%a—L1b13—/ Chrome silver / Chrom-Silber / Aluminium chromé
X-12 @3—JVRYU—7/Gold leaf / Gold Glénzend / Doré
X-13 @ x42Yv971b—  Metallic blue / Blau-Metallic / Bleu métallisé
XF-1_@75v75v% [ Flat black / Matt Schwarz / Noir mat
XF-2 @75v K74/ Flat white / Matt WeiB / Blanc mat
XF-7 @75y kL v /Flat red / Matt Rot / Rouge mat
XF-15@ 75 7L v/ [ Flat flesh / Fleischfarben Matt / Chair mate
XF-16 @77 +71V3 / Flat aluminum / Matt Aluminium / Aluminium mat

9 12048 Ferrari 312B (w/PE Parts) Supplementary Instructions (11052864)
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@I EDEARIIE+SFELTIEEL, BlcH1 7,
Sy IR— T EDFTMC £ B HPERICER LT
T, OEEAPERIGERT AHICENETNOE
BEEEL(HEH. ERICR->TELCERAL. EF
TBEEHFBRITHHEELTLEEL, ONEHES
FEROVBFHCOTIEEPH T FEE L, (NS 75
DERFAFP, £ L EE DTS THEREEDSE
BAKREPEZISNET, @Iy FI I/ — Vi
AL EBEETIRT OOTIRY R CIE+5
LTRSS,

A CAUTION

@When assembling this kit, tools including knives
are used. Exira care should be taken to avoid
personal injury. @Read and follow the instructions
\supplied with paint and/or cement, if used (not

included in kit). Use plastic cement and paints
only. @Keep out of reach of small children.
Children must not be allowed to put any paris in
their mouths or pull vinyl bags over their heads. @
Extra care should be taken to avoid personal injury
when handling the photo etched parts.

VORSICHT
@Beim Zusammenbau dieses Bausaizes werden
Werkzeuge einschlieBlich Messer verwendet. Zur
Vermeidung von Verletzungen ist besondere Vorsicht
angebracht. @Wenn Sie Farben und/oder Kleber
verwenden (nicht im Bausatz enthalten), beachten
und befolgen Sie die dort beiliegenden Anweisungen.
Nur Klebstoff und Farben fiir Plastik verwenden. @
Bausatz von kleinen Kindern fernhalten. Kindern darf
keine Moglichkeit gegeben werden, irgendwelche
Teile in den Mund zu nehmen oder sich Plastiktiiten

Uber den Kopf zu ziehen. @Beim Umgang mit den
fotogedzien Teilen soliie man besondere Vorsicht
walten lassen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

/\ PRECAUTIONS

@Lassemblage de ce kit requiert de l'outillage, en
particulier des couteaux de modélisme. Manier
les outils avec précaution pour éviter toute
blessure. @Lire et suivre les instructions
d’utilisation des peintures et ou de la colle, si
utilisées (non incluses dans le kit). Utiliser unique-
ment une colle et des peintures spéciales pour le
polystyréne. @Garder hors de portée des enfants
en bas 4ge. Ne pas laisser les enfants mettre en
bouche ou sucer les piéces, ou passer un sachet
vinyl sur la téte.

@Manipuler les piéces en métal photo-découpé
avec précaution pour éviter les blessures.

4

(FEYEE)

BOBVEEGZEETREE SoEEEBELIL
feWhEE ERRENRIERAIOBREERIRRED LE
ITIRTRYEEELELLS. BEELIL. THIOD
BHRBEITBDEREZLET, £ BETHMWELS
Y ITFAT=T A — (RTAF) TBELET,
SRRV ARDBERE>TLREEW, ViEH
TIBEREEIV - BTV I TV IR TEEHITET,

UNDERCOATING

When painting light color on dark-colored plastic,
proper undercoating procedure provides a
beautiful finish: firstly, apply Tamiya surface
primer. When it dries, paint white. Finally, paint
your desired color. Polish using Tamiya modeling
wax for glossier finish.

VORLACKIERUNG

Sollen helle Farben auf dunklem Plastik lackiert
werden, ergibt eine passende Vorlackierung die
schénste Oberflache: zuerst Tamiya Grundierung
auftragen. Sobald diese trocken ist, wei

lackieren. SchlieBlich die gewiinschie Farbe
lackieren. Fir Hochglanz mit Tamiya Modellbau-
Wachs aufpolieren.

SOUS-COUCHE

Lorsqu'on peint une teinte claire sur une base
sombre, I'application d’une sous-couche permet
d’obtenir un fini impeccable. Dans un premier
temps, appliquer de 'apprét en bombe Tamiya
Surface Primer. Une fois sec, passer une couche
de blanc par dessus. Peindre ensuite la teinte
définitive. Polir avec du polish Tamiya Modeling
Wax pour obtenir un fini brillant.

(RSAF=T—oDIFID)
DI — I ENTETHVBREET,

@I— IV ZLBERITIOMIFEVTLTHLSEFIV
ZEDHEDLEITHEET,

OEMDIELEFTHSL, BANBICI—TIERS
A REETEFIVTBLTIEEL,
@IBITPLKEDIFTI—0EHBSLah 5, IEL
WIBICT5LET,
OPhoLWVWHETIY—IVORAIDTAZES LHLE
A5, BLOFBKSICLTKAEEVET,

DECAL APPLICATION

(Cut off decal from sheet.

(@Dip the decal in tepid water for about 10 sec. and
place on a clean cloth.

(®Hold the backing sheet edge and slide decal
onto the model.

(@Move decal into position by wetting decal with
finger.

(®Press decal gently down with a soft cloth until
excess water and air bubbles are gone.

ANBRINGUNG DES ABZIEHBILDES

(MAbziehbild vom Blatt ausschneiden.

(@Das Abziehbild ungefahr 10 Sek. in lauwarmes
Wasser tauchen, dann auf sauberen Stoff legen.
(®Die Kante der Unterlage halten und das Abzieh-
bild auf das Modell schieben.

(@Das Abziehbild an die richtige Stelle schieben und
dabei mit dem Finger das Abziehbild naBmachen.

(®Das abziehbild mit weichem Stoff ganz
andriickn, bis kein UOberflissiges Wasser und
keine Luftblasen mehr vorhanden sind.

APPLICATION DES DECALCOMANIES
(DDécoupez la décalcomanie de sa fedille.
@Plongez la décalcomanie dans de I'eau tiede
pendant 10 secondes environ et poser sur un
linge propre.

(®Retenez la feuille de protection par le coté et
glissez la décalcomanie sur le modéle réduit.
@Placez la décalcomanie a Pendroit voulu en |
mouillant avec un de vos doigts.

(®Pressez doucement la décalcomanie avec un
tissu doux jusqu'a ce que P'eau en excés et les
bulles aient disparu.

Ty FTIN—Y)

OTVIEETEEAY 2—F A T7EEEFERBLTN
—YEPIIEIELET,
@BELSBEGHEN—VIETHICAZIVTSAI—%
WEDIFITHSEELET,

OV LTk SRICH SIE> e L A EH>TL
ZiEF. VRAVEETTRICHIVEELET,
@Iy FIIN—VIFTELNAELL FaEEYR
NHABYET, BURLICIEHOEECTLREEL,

PHOTO-ETCHED PARTS

(DCut off photo etched parts using a modeling knife.
(@Apply metal primer prior to painting.

(®Carefully remove any excess using afile.

@Extra care should be taken to avoid personal injury
when handling photo-etched parts.

FOTOGEATZTE TEILE

(DDie fotogeétzten Teile mit einem Modellbaumes-
ser abschneiden.

(@Vor dem Lackieren Metall-Grundierung auftragen.
(®Uberstande vorsichtig mit einer Feile entfernen.
@Beim Umgang mit fotogeétzten Teilen sollte man

besondere Vorsicht walten lassen, um Verletzungen
zu vermeiden.

PIECES PHOTO-DECOUPEES

(DDétacher les piéces photo-découpées avec un
couteau de modéliste.

@Appliquer de Papprét pour métal Tamiya avant de
peindre.

(®Enlever les parties excédentaires en les limant
soigneusement.

@Manipuler les piéces photo-découpées avec
précaution pour éviter les blessures.

CRREERIZOLT) e
wmnimes siims. LU )
9. TOR. BEEOMSE THITRTILED,
BEEIEET AHAFEETORNEELLTY
SEALEY. COR. BRAETLSLEENN
ERIETI B0 TERLELES,

HEBEAE DI T EBEEENDEE B T
E(ELRT < BBOTERLTEEL,

B LT R A ER L BT T L, FES
HMATHLTHSEALTIREL,

* T BRI ERE AN OMEHEE & AT

DS TERCTEEL,

INSTANT CEMENT

*Remove any paint or oil from cementing surface
before affixing parts.

*Use only a small amount of cement. Too much
cement will make joints turn white and lose adhesion.
*Do not use old cement. Test cement first with
unnecessary parts such as sprues before use.

Y Carefully read instructions on use before cementing.

SEKUNDENKLEBER .

YEntfernen Sie alle Farbe und Olilecke von der
Klebeoberflache bevor sie Teile ankleben.

Y Verwenden Sie nur geringe Mengen Klebstoff. Bei
zuviel Klebstoff kann sich die Verbindung verschie-
ben und die Haftkraft verloren gehen.

YVerwenden Sie keinen alien Klebstoff. Testen Sie
den Kleber vor der Anwendung zuerst mit nicht
benétigten Teilen etwa vom Spritzling.

%Vor dem Kleben die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfal-
tig lesen.

COLLE RAPIDE

*Enlever les traces de peinture ou de graisse des
surfaces de contact avant de coller les pieces.
*N'utiliser gu'une petite quantité de colle. Un excés
peut blanchir les lignes de joint et limiter I'adhésion.
%*Ne pas utiliser une colle périmée. Tester la colle
sur des pieces inutilisées comme des morceaux de
grappes avant utilisation effective.

YrlLire soigneusement les instructions avant de coller.

(7 x5—U312BDEE)

1970FEDF1T 5 ) TERB LT 25 —1312Bld.
AZYTDF3FIVAS—EEZBL Y FTERES
h, 7aY bRRAS—PUFIA 2V TIERTA M E
IEoTWELT, HEFE. RMEOKSICEREELT
A—FVNR—BROSNT W ebliF TlEEL L—X
IC&>TEBESBTLR, v MlX) A7 A EE
EHi O AF T OAGPRIDIBEC.LAHYV—ZHEEL
TeAZUTGPEEDAE, M7 > FLw T HEFIZEIL
DI T7 7 VAGPRD6EDI—IELy FLEL,
IRV Y3 ATy M EMERDE
EFHERPITRLELEDTEEICLTEEL,
Painting the Ferrari 312B

The Ferrari 312Bs during the 1970 F1 season
featured a Red body with the front spoiler and rear
wing painted in White. Car numbers varied accord-

ing to each race and the kit includes markings to
depict Car No.3 driven by J. Ickx (Mexican GP
winner), Car No.4 driven by C. Regazzoni (ltalian
GP winner), and Car No.6 driven by M. Andretti
(South African GP winner). Refer to the instruction
manual for information on painting details such as
engine, suspension, and cockpit.

Bemalung des Ferrari 312B

Die Ferrari 312B’s der Formel 1 Saison 1970 waren
rot lackiert mit weiBen Front und Heckspoilern. Die
Startnummern unterschieden sich von Rennen zu
Rennen und der Bausatz enthalt Schiebebilder zur
Darstellung folgender Fahrzeuge ; Startnummer 3
gefahren von Jacky Ickx ( Sieger des GP von
Mexico), Startnummer 4 gefahren von Clay Regaz-
zoni ( Sieger des GP von ltalien ) und Startnummer
6 gefahren von Mario Andretti ( Sieger des GP von

Sudafrika ). Fir die Bemalung der Details wie
Motor, Radaufhangung und Fahrerplatz Bauanlei-
tung beachten.

Décoration de la Ferrari 312B

Les Ferrari 312B de la saison F1 1970 avaient une
carrosserie rouge avec spoiler avant et aileron
arriére blancs. Les numéros des voitures variaient
en fonction de la course et le kit comprend les
marquages pour la voiture N°3 pilotée par J. Ickx
(vainqueur du GP du Mexique), la N°4 pilotée par
C. Regazzoni (vainqueur du GP d’ltalie) et le N°6
pilotée par M. Andretti (vainqueur du GP d’Afrique
du Sud). Se reporter a la notice d’assemblage
pour la mise en peinture des détails tels moteur,
suspensions, cockpit.
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FAAHILTICADHICTOREHBAS OP7, PSESE(3ERD
R—FITHS5—DBATHIFITCET, EIBHIITHEEDE
DB 2D TERELTLLE L,

YcSelect one from Marking Option 74 to {&], referring to pages 7 to 8.
*Entscheiden Sie sich unter Beachtung der Seiten 7 und 8 fiir eine
Markierungsauswah! /% bis . -

Y Choisir une des trois options de marquages 7 a (&, en se reportant
pages7 et8.

@When no color is specified, paint the parts referring to page

| @Wenn keine Farbe angegeben ist, lackieren Sie die Teile unter Beachtung von
&%) Seite 14 und 15.

- @Llorsquaucune teinte n'est spécifiée, peindre les pigces en se reportant aux
pages 14 et 15.

SRR TS TOE O ERRIEP14, P1§®§B&@’%?%é:1léf< fEEL,
and 15.

S=RF3 T TDEHIIT
Nose cowling

Nasenverkleidung
Carénage avant

Attach photo-etched parts.
Die Fotogeétzten Teile anbringen.
Fixer les piéces photo-découpées.

<[(ONER] ) SEROMREREREERTLY DT,

Apply instant cement.
Sekundenkleber auftragen.
Appliquer de la colle rapide.

> ZDI—IDI/RIETYFIIN—YTT,

FAIVE T DIRIFILT
Oil tank
Oltank
Réservoir d’huile

BRDBESDRSA FI—UEIFVET,
Number of decal to apply.

(%-2) Numéro de la décalcomanie a utiliser.

Nummer des Abziehbildes, das anzubringen ist.

U147 BERRD
Rear wing panel
Hintere Flligelplatten

Panneau d’aileron arriere ((R)) ()1’

UYTA 2 GDRIHITT
Rear wing

Hinterer Spoiler
Aileron arriére

G

U o4 T REER (RY
Rear wing panel R
Hintere Flligelplatten R

Panneau d’aileron arriére D

U o4 T BiRR (LY
Rear wing panel L

Hintere Fliigelplatten L
Panneau d’aileron arriere G




FAIVT—5—DHHITT
Oil coolers
Olkiihler

Radiateur d’huile @

D35 KRB ERICERYfHIET, -
%Attach to both sides.

* *An beiden Seiten anbringen.
X-1 JFixer des deux cotés.

ZOR—IDERIFFEELEEA.
Do not cement.
Nicht kleben.
Ne pas coller.

SIUTH—DIAHIIIT
Radiator
Kahler

Radiateur

70V YT 54 FOREIFIIT
Front uprights D41

Achsschenkel vorne
Fusées avant X1

0
X-18 D67 XF16
B &

(]

(R)

Universal joint
Kardanteil
Piece Universelle

AU IN—D#EHITT AZN=HILT a1 FDEFHILT
Shock absorber
StoBdampfer

Amortisseur

J3

*Make 2.

%2 Satz anfertigen.
Y Faire 2 jeux.

Sy avT—ADEIHILT
Transmission case
Getriebegehause

Carter de transmission

EREAMDFEHITT
Injection system
Einspritzung
Injection

ITVHTERSROEY T
Engine parts

Motorteilen
Pieces du moteur




ARDZEEIEDWNT
Driver figure

Fahrerfigur
Figurine du pilote

®

CryFr—aUR)
Jacky Ickx

ULa-LAV—=)
Clay Regazzoni

(RUF-TVFLvF1)
Mario Andretti

&= EXIV FDFRHFIITY
Seatbelt assembly

Anordnung des Sicherheitsgurts
Assemblage du harnais

—NJVRAY
Seatbelt A
Sicherheitsgurt A
Harnais A

KARERI ST EVGE

*When not attaching a driver figure &—~IVEBY

YWenn keine Fahrerfigur eingebaut wird | Seatbelt B @? X-18
Y*Sans figurine de pilote Sicherheitsgurt B
Harnais B

Q

—=NIVEOY
Seatbelt C

Sicherheitsgurt C (8]

7 S s —=
o, ?\@@
=els_ =

Harnais C x
//// G
_
FABIEVET, %
*Make 2.
%2 Satz anfertigen.
Y Faire 2 jeux.
a7y FOFEIHIIT K ARERUHTEVIRE (A=BZ—INRILY
Cockpit assembly *When not attaching_a dri\_/er figure . Instrument panel
Cockpit-Zusammenbau YWenn !(eln'e Fahren:flgur eingebaut wird Instrumentenbrett
Assemblage de I'habitacle %Sans figurine de pilote Tableau de bord
—k~NIVEB D52
Seatbelt B

—kNIVEC
Seatbelt C
Sicherheitsgurt C
Harnais C

Sicherheitsgurt B
Harnais B

/%

—MNJVRA
Seatbelt A
Sicherheitsgurt A
Harnais A

12048 Ferrari 312B (w/PE Parts) (11052864)




Sy o OEY S SYTE—DOmMYHTF
Steering linkage Attaching radiator
Lenkgesténge Anbringung des Kiihlers

Barres d’accouplement Fixation du radiateur
TS-29

CERW LT AIEY
Attachment position
Anbringungs-Position
Point de fixation

SITH—
Radiator
Kiihler
Radiateur

@ INIV T~y ROELW 1F

Attaching bulkhead TS-29

Befestigen der Trennwand (X-18)
Fixation de la cloison b

D33 (X-18)
XF-16

@ U7y IS4 FDEIHIIT :ﬁn@i’ﬁgii
Rear uprights ’ ake 2. .
Achsschenkel hinten Igjfgg?gzif"ge"-

Fusées arriére

Attaching engine Underside
Motor-Einbau Unterseite
Mise en place du moteur

@ II VO TR ®

Face intérieure

E29 DUV EY =

:0\(? Rear shock absorber
Hintere StoBdampfer
Amortisseur arriére

AT N

q ]

A

KU BT E Y,

% Bend as shown.
IWie gezeigt biegen.
lier comme indiqué.
P WE e vrsE— HE29% 2 LIAATHSHI9 (RIH18). H7 (ERIHE)E ST 2T,
SA\J\ Rear shock absorber Y*Attach E29 first, then connect H19 and H7 for left, H18 and H8 for right.
Hintere StoBdampfer % E29 zuerst anbringen. Dann H19 und H7 fir die linke Seite und H18 und H8 fiir die rechte Seite verbinden.
Amortisseur arriere *Fixer E29 en premier, puis connecter H19 et H7 & gauche, H18 et H8 & droite.
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(AFZOAGPHEE N3 Vv yF—- AU X))
No.3 J_acky Ickx, Mexican GP

KAHIL THASZSOI—F I HIFERLEE A,
TES5EBEITLTIIEEL,

YRefer to these instructions for applying decals.
*Beachten Sie diese Anweisungen bei der Verwendung
der Abziehbilder.

% Se reporter a ces instructions pour apposer les decals.

@ ® ® ® @ ® ® ®

==

_——7

aBuaay

T

w Al w1l
Both sides. @ Both sides.
Beide Seiten Beide Seiten

Des deux cotés. Des deux cotés.

AZITGP{EHEENo4 VL1 LAYV—2)
No.4 Clay Regazzoni, ltalian GP

e

R R

Both sides. Both sides.
Beide Seiten Beide Seiten
Des deux cotés. Des deux cotés.




TREEER S v eveeen B4, BG, RETYFUTIS— Y enn ®X2, X2,
Not used. Not used.

Nicht verwenden. G1 3 G3 Nicht verwenden. x1 ’ x4
Non utilisées. Non utilisées.
KAROTEI—VIEBFR/HEOENGEESEICTHRITBENCIEETL,
*Apply extra decals referring to available reference sources.

% Bringen Sie zusatzliche Aufkleber unter Bezug auf verfiigbare Quellen an.
*Apposer les decals supplémentaires en se référant & sa documentation.

Ll

7 7UAGPE#ENo.6 TUA -7 FL v T 1)
».| No.6 Mario Andretti, South African GP

7

o ()

JAGHEY P
bl All‘SUJ (E{l}

Mhmml @

ARELH

For use in Japan only!

*EBREEL LY. Thlfc
ik, TORFTvA—HEES
hieAREZI—F—EXBR
[ETTEXVERITEY, &
fe  ERAREZI—H—ER
ICEETEXTRERIE. A
EDHETTEXTBTED
TEXY, FLLFHHAREZ
I—H—ERXTEREVED
BLIEEL,

N=J0
HPUSTEIC
REEFIE
BIETT.

SITNAET—Y—L'A pATBATEERIT Tz s
‘RIE:054-200-0003 /03-3699-3765 - FAX:054-262-7763
RIS BRI

O (BEREOTHIBE) SN :
BEBOLABEDBEMCFOUR Fasgc | (BP0 TI2800BABRAKRERST
ITEMBS, X7 —/b, WE%. BR%, BRI—FH | BREUFIY DREI-Y—ERUR:

EEBTTRALEEW, IRAAEFBICEBERESE | (s o Esrmo
SLHBFEVRRE OEES00810-9-1118, TIAE (BRVEDHLTEES)

B () 2V THIWA E L : #m054-283-0003
@ (RE3BROTHIFE) : ®5103-3899-3765 (mAEmEX)

N=YREITMZTRIIEFHN GI5F) £2TRIBL | (hzav—H—E2T7ELR)
fefairhid. BEEEF—LR—IEYHREF I E
BTENEHRITWILET,

KZZVH—FDTHIRE)

2EVH—FEHADBE AEETHEESRELE
DOES|EFLELEBVET, TEIBREE IR~ rMM Im
LR—=TIKIEBIFOLET,

http://tamiya.com/japan/customer/cs_top.htm

Big Scale
Racing Car

www. famiya.com

1/12 715— I}3’|ZB AFTER MARKET SERVICE CARD ) ath
w o When purchasing replacement parts, please take or send this
(I 4 9:771 \""'“/ﬁ'if’) ITEM 12048 form tc?your Ioca% Ta,r)niya dealefso thst the parts required can
be correctly identified. Please note that specifications,

K201 222 RO 0T, FE EE L E AN B0 ET, availability and price are subject to change without notice.

e BOMEAE  AEER HRI—F Parts code ITEM 12048
R e 650F3) 19331058 19331058 s srrrrrerrtantttttattttttittttetaataanaaans Body
) R R 360M9) 10441094 . 10441094 Windshield
S R D e 360F3) 10441095 10447095 -+ v rrrrrrrercerenerentninttantnees Seatbelt
AFiGe v orenrnrensnrannataiiaia, .. 620F9) 19331060 19331060+t rvrrrreerrertssentetaatinaitiinsraaanans Figure
B.C/S—Y(HY ‘/7‘) - .. 840F3) 19001467 190071467 v vrrrrrreererenaeneeeanennnnnans -+B & C Parts
DIS— (/| )ererrnrnnrnnens .. 840F3) 19001468 19001468 vrrremmrerernnnnneenns «+++D Parts
E/\"——‘)(I‘/"/“/) 660|IJ) 19001469 19001469 .......................... ....E Parts
RGI\“—‘V(I#‘/‘—Z b/(47°) .. 6%'33) 19001470 19001470 .......................... ..F&G Parts
H/\"_\y(-ij-XT___A) .. 680H> 19001471 19001471 .......................... . H Parts
JI\"_\y(Zk,(_,b) 700H)19111080 19111080 .......................... J Parts
5"(‘\"%:2%:: ......................... 1,008H ( 960H) 19401184 19401184 ................................. Tire Bag
SELEEE e 693 ( 660F3) 19401185 19401185 s rerrererrercecnnnnns « - +Metal Parts Bag
T F UGS 2,520 (2,400/) 19401953 194071958 - ccrrernrrnennaennaatanaaan Photo-Etched Parts
-+-1,050M (1,000/) 11401290 . 194071290+ -revrresereentnenateacrenneassoranrnoncns Decals
--315M ( 300M) 11421607 11421607 « +Seatbelt Stickers

--+472F ( 450M9) 11051256 11061118 cvvvrrrerennnnsteaaneeinneeannns Instructions (EN)

........................ 273 ( 260/) 11052864 11052864+« +=-++vcee-eo- o -Supplementary Instructions
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